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tJllemployment Insurallee Scbeme

+ r Sbrl R. S. PaJldey:
I Sbrl D. C Sharma: Sbri Yasbpal Sllll'b:

I Sbrl P R. Chakraverti: Sbrl Rameshwar Talltla:
·34. ~ Sbrl Onkar Lal Befwa:
I Sbrl P. C. Borooab:
I 8brl M. S. MurtI:

Sbrl Japaatha Rao: The scheme as formulated by this department would cover about 4 million workers.

-t\ ~ t  ~ : ~  it ~
~~~  ,"If"<it ~ '!>Ii finllT
mcrt <mr ~ ?

"'IN ~~ : ~ ilf"U ~ ~ I
Sbri D. C. Sharma: May I kllow what proportion this unemployment insurance st'heme will beaT to the per capita income of India and to tM average wages of the employees?

Sbri Japnatha Rao: This scheme would apply to persons who are ~

voluntarily thrown out Of employment.

Mr. Speaker: Can he answer the han. member's question"?

8brl Japnatha Rao: No. Sir; it doc. not rel.te to this.

I Mabarajkumar Vljaya AIWMIaI
L Sbrlmatl Ramdu1arl Sillba:

~ lm'fTl'f r~  'fliT mQ" ~~t

~ ~ ~ it JI> oprr'f rrrii 'I'1J; ~ ?
.r rt r~ 7.

re ~ ~ ~~~

'lQt 'f<: ~ m:r "fTIl <iT -:;rll:['ft >n ~
'Ii"If i$ ~ lQrT <n: "fTIl 'fi") 'If'TTt'fT ?

Will the Minister of Social Security 'be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have taken any decision with regard to the introduction of the Unemployment
Insurance Scheme;

(b) it so. the decision taken in the matter; and

(e) the saliel'.! features of the scheme?

The DePUty MJulster Ju the MJuIs-
try of Law (Sbrl Japllatba Bao): (a)
Not yet; the scheme is still under con_
:sjderation.

{b) and (e). Do not arise.
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Sbri Jaranatba Rao: The scheme was circulated to the various ministries and State Go\'crnments. Some comments have been Tp.N"lVed nnd this scheme will be discussed in the Indian Labour Conference which Is likely to be held in October.

Shri P. R. Cbakravertl: M.y know whether Government has considered t.he possibility of utilL,ing the fund that is now lying with the Trustees of the Provident Fund Scheme, both indu$trinl and mining?

Sbri lapaatba Rao: 'l"he idea i. not to take away the provident fund accumulation which entirely belongs to the work...... We want to evolve
a scheme by additional contributions by employe .. and employees and the government would meet the cost of administration.
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Shri Jaganatha Rao: Initially the scheme ~u apply to m-embt.'rs of the Employees Provident Fund and members of the Cord MinE..'s ProvidC'nt
Fund.
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Shri p, C. Borooah: May I know whether Government has taken into consideration the provisions of the insuranl'e scheme evolved for the Assam Tea Plantation workers which
~ considered to be unique and best in the country because it requires no medical examination and no fresh contribution by the employers and employees? May I know how this seh"",e compares with the Assam scheme?

Shrl JallUlatha Rao: This is not a medical insurance scheme as such.
Employees who are thrown out of employment for temporary spells involuntarily would be covered,

Shrl A. N. Vld,.alankar: The Minister stated that the scheme is still under consideration. May I know since when it is under consideration?
Is it not a fact that since the second Plan was being formulated, it is under consideration of the government?

Shrl JallUlatha Rao: It is true a committee was set up and Q scheme was evolved. But that scheme was given up as being impracticable. The Department of Social Security recently evolved a new scheme and it was discussed in the joint meeting of the trllst(>cs of the EmplOye(>,c:; Providpnt

Fund and the Coal Mines Provident
~ u . It will be further discussed in
~ Indian Labour Conference to be·
held in October.

The Minister of Law (Shri A. K.
Sen): Moy 1 add that the working group appoill!cd in 1964 reported only in 1965?
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Shrl A. P. Sharma: May I know how long it will take for the Government to finalise this scheme?

Shri laganatha Rao: As I said, the Indian Labour Conference is meeting in October. This scheme will be discussed there. If the employers and employees agree, government wouid go ahead with it.

Shrl S, M. Banerjee: May I !mow whether the attention of the Minister has been drawn to a press statement issued by the Secretary of the Department in Nav Bharat e.~ After reading that statement, it appears that everything was finalised and the employers have agreed. May I know what action has been taken against the officer issuing such statements?

Shrl Ja,lUlatha Rao: The scheme is finalised so far as the department is concerned. We formulate the scheme and it is open to the employers and employees to come forward with objections.

Shrlmati RamduJari Sinha: May
I know what proportion of the unemployed persons are likely to be benefited by Ihis scheme and what will he the basis of giving priority to the unemployed persons in the first instalment?

Sh,l J",anatba Rao: As I said, about four million workers will . be
. covered by this scheme. The scheme is that six months' pay will be paid in instalments. basing on the contribu-
-tions made by the employers and ""mployees.
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- ~ ;{':T:;!tm:1 'I'T ~  ifl(t ~~ ~

~ ~  <n: 'Iffi11'-r,ffi 'l>l: ~ ~ I ~

orl ;rllfT >irif," ~ ~j "" am-if. -s:'fii
'If! itoo io.; ~ ~ ;-Wr 1fr VTT1lr.f
'l>l: f<;f1fT ~  liT ~ ?

1f'Im ~  : ~ t ;;iT To'if.t 1fflTll1'
~~ r ~~ I

,,) B'r;1I "':1 ~ : /flIT ~ ot
'It iiI l(1'f 'lTi'f 'I'T ~ .  f1'1fT t ~ If\'[ "1m
'lf1T( ~ ~~ it f.!;;f.{ hr.rm-.: ~ r ~

~r  ;NT ~ r  <n: llF. "fnr ."....
~r r ~ 7 ~r H 'n ;"'4'1 ~
f'f>"'I1' ~ ,

~  ",!mr : ~ .t rr.p ~ h'f
'H "IT'): ~r r I m'T ffT ~  1I"'1<"f ~
~. . <% ~ I

>.Ti W ~  i{Ot IIIIlI IT"'. fj;fi!1 ~ r

~ 'r l(1'f'fiT <;f·rT'lT ~  ~  'f-.:'I'T>:

-s:'1''''' str'mr ~rr .r .. r 1f"''1' <P:'fT 7

Sbrlmati Savitr! Nlram: May I know why the previous ~ was abandoned, who were the persons who drafted this scheme. and wh.ther any experts have also been taken on this Committee which has flnali.ed this scheme or only departmental head. have done it?

Sbrl JarllDatba Bao: The scheme was found to be un-workable and then'fore it was given up. A meet ..
.ing of the State Labour Ministers wo
,considered this !!Cherne on 19th November 1963 and t ~ said that the scheme is not workable.

Mr. Speaker: She wsnts to know whether experts are there or only departmental heads .

Shrl A. K. Sen: There sre experts.

Sbrlmatl Benu CbakravarUy: The Unemployment Insurance Scheme seems to apply only to those workers where there is provident fund. In view of the fact that the greatest amount or hardship i!il caused to con ..
tract lsbour. why is it that t ~ Unemployment Insurance Scheme is not also mode to cover tho! section of the workers'?

Shrl Jaranatba Ban: Initially the idea is to cover those who are mem ..
bers of the Employees' Provident Fund and Co.lmine.' Provident Fund.
Gradually it will be applied to all other workers also.

Shrlmatl a.nllk. alY: This scheme by its very nature applies to the highly organised sector of labour and the contributory aspect comes in. I want to know wh": is the spec:Oc amount that the Government is going to spend on Rdministrative cosh etc .•
and how far this will be drawn out of the total fund which is meagre enough for !'ocial welfare of the un ..
der-privileged sectlons of society?

Shrl A. K. Sen: The contemplation is that the Governmcn! would bear the entire cos1s of administration.

Shrlmatl aenuka Rny: My q\lpstion has not been answereti.

Sbri A. K. Sen: Naturally. th.t will come from the budget of th<' Mini.-
try of Social Security

Sbrlmatl Tark .. bwarl SInha: .Tud now the hon. Deputy Mini!il-er Inform ..

ed the Hou:-.e th'lt thi:J scheme wi;1 primarily co\'cr t ~e worKers who becomf' Ilncmp1rlyC'd find who are cO\'("Tcd tty th(- ~ j e Jo"'lInd and

Conlmines' Insurance Scheme I want to know why ~  tho!';(' tv:o ~t. r ...

ies of workers wer{' choqen. in view


279 Oral Answers AUGUST 17, 1965 Oral A 1I8Wer8 280,

of the fact that they have something to fall back, and not other categories of workers like contract labour who are al80 more or less permanently employed but have no benefits of social security?

Mr. Speaker: She is entering into arguments now.

~ ~  : ~~ r~  ~
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Shri Kapur Singh: He wants to know the u~ of the causes of u ~

employment. That he should explain.

Mr. Speaker: The' cause or causes of unemployment cannot be discussed in a slipplemC'ntury question. It is too widl" u thing to be answered in a sup-
plQmentary question. Next Question.

!loft ~  : :qt',¢! <!ifG.:r,
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'fit ~ I
Sagar Production

+
r Shri p, R. ChakraverU:
I Shri P C Bor_h: Shrl Naval Prabhakar:
Shri  Hem Raj:

°35. ~ Shri 8ishwanath Roy:
I Dr. Mahadeva PraSBd:
I Shri Tridib Kumar
L Chaudburi:

Will the Minister of FoOd and Agriculture be pleased to state:

(a) whether the in('reased production of sugar is expected to reach a IIgure with prospects of India's exports to foreign countries enhanced to flve lakh tonnes per year during the Fourth Five Year Plan;

(b) whether countriE's, other than the United States and U.K. have come forward to buy Indian raw sugar of high quality;

(C) whether it is a fact that the Industry is continuously hrmdicappei by the hir,h production costs because of the use of worn-out and out-mode·
ed machinery; and

(d) if so. the steps taken to introduce rationalhmtion in the Industry?

The DepUty Minister In Ille Ministry of Food and Agriculture (Shrl D.
R. Chovan): (0) Yes, Sir.

(b) Yes Sir. Indian raw <ugar i. being exported to other countries JI;.;t.'.

(e) and (d). Worn-out and outmoded machinery is a factor respOn·
sible for high production f'osts in factorie, which have not taken t ~

to modernise their plants. The matter has recently b('cn examined by a Committee whose report ~ under consideration of the Government.

Shri P. R. Chakravertl: May I know the amount of subsidy so far"

